THIMEOPPARAM PLATES O -RELARESN-TI

K. V. LAKSIIMANRAG, M. A.,

Editor-in-chief of the Teﬁpgw_lﬂﬁa;}cbpaedim, Egore, Madras.

These plates were found near Kopparam in Guntur Districs
(Madras Pregidency) and were sent to me by -the famous Telugu
poebs Messrs, Kopparapu brothers, who once exhibited %heur
Wmderful power of composing three hundred exbempore verses
11 one hour, on s subject given on the spot.

This grant cons‘i;ts of three copper plates, each measuring
Plases desoribed. 74" x 14”7, . These are hung t’ogether ‘bya. cireunlar
P ring with a diameter of 21”." . The ring was not

cut when the plates were received by me. A small ovalseal (137
and 1”) is attached to the ring, with the emblems of a boar, (the
sun and the moon. There is no legend on it. The upper or the
firgt side of the firat plate and the lower or the second side of the
third plate are left blank, perhaps fo serve as covers to the writing
wside. The edges of these plates are nob raised into rims. The
last plate is broken a little and consequently the rea.dmg of a fow
letters is doubtful (L. 13).
The language of the granb is Sansknt prose, except the usual
laudatory verses. The writer or the engraver of
Language: these plates was very careless in his work. He
has omitted throughout the anusvares and the visargas, eieepts
in & few instances. All these have been corrected in foot notes.
He has omitted many letters e.g. bhuna for bhuvana (1. 1),
brspati for brhaspati (1.13), bhasyati for bhavisyaté (I.14).
_The greatest and vital error committed by this careless scribe is in
I. 5, where the ‘word priyapautre is used instead of priyapuira,
creating an upnecessary suspicion in the mind of the reader, that
the grant was not by Pulakesin I, but by his son or nephew.
From the context, of course, the mistake is apparent. The cases
of mouns are most lgnora.ntuly changed e.g —rdjyasya for rajyéna
(L 9-10),-s@trasya, -mprasya for -sitraya, vipriya.
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The alphabet of the grant 15 the Telugu-Canarese script cur-
rent in the sixth and the seventh centurtes of
the Chuistian era. Biihler in his Indische Paleo-
{ graphie calls this variety as the ‘Archaic variety of the Canarese
and Telagu alphabet’ (cols. 12.14 and 17 of the plate VII) and
which seript, according to him, persisted up to the end of the
reigns of the first two Chalukyas of Vengi. The letters of this grant
are beautifully engraved and well preserved. They very much
resemble the letters in the Nerur' and Hyderabad ?* grants of
Pulakesin 1l and the Telugu Academy plates® of Vishnukundin
Madhava-varma 1ll. These plates contain a separate symbol for
the Dravidian consonant 1, Sakata-régpha as it is now called in
Telugu (1.12). This goes to indicate that even at such an early
period the Dravidians had a literature of their own, which
necessitated the invention of a symbol for a sound peculiar te
their language and foreign to Sansknit. We have the numeral
eight represented by two crosses 4+ + 1n this grant (I 11}, We
find that the symbol of 4 represents the numeral four in the
Agoka alphabets, the Eastern Cave Alphabets ¢ and the Visnu-
kundin Madhava-varma’s plates” But it 1s strange that this
writer should add two ‘fours’ to make up the figure of eight,
when a separate symbol existed for eight at that period. We
find it in Madhava-varma’s plates, We know that Madhava.varma
wag the contemporary ¢ of Pulakegin II. It is also seeninChikkulla.
plates T which were 1ssued by the grand- father of Madhava-varma.
There is one peculiarity in the representation of these symbols for

Alphabet.

1 JTnd. Ant. Vol. VIII p. and plate.
Ind. Ant. Vol. VI p. 78 and plate.
8 Bp. Re. Southern cirele, C.P.no.7 of 1913-14. This is edited by me
from the onginal plates which are 1n Iny possession as the Becretary of the

Telugn Aeademy My aitcle with plates will shortly appear 1n the Journal
of Letters, Calcutta Umversity.

Vide Opha’s plates.

5 Ep. Be.(8.C.) C.P. no. 7 of 1013-14.

¢ Vide Dr. Dubrewl's dmciens His
on Madhava Varma referred to 1n ft,

And. Vol, IV, p. 193,

tory of the Deccan p. 90 and my article
n. 3 above,
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numerals. It is eight hundred square measures of land that is
given, and not eight measures (asta-datam Kshetram) , but symbols
used are 4+ 4., two crosses and a dot. The letter Za in éata was
originally omitted by mistake and was subsequently inserted be-
low the letter §a.
The grant after enumerating the usual tisles of the Chalukyas
Gistof the grams,  T0ODOE Sri  Kirttl-varma-Prithivi-vallabha-
Maharaja (l. 4). His beloved grandson (which
evidently a mistake for son) was Sri Pulakesi Prithivi-Vallabha-
Maharaja, who wanted to honour the deserving persons (1. 7).
He 1n person gave to the donee the land mentioned 1n the grant
(l. 8). But the formality of issuing the grant was done by one
Prithvi Duvaraja. This Duvaraja who was very clever in con-
quering the kingdoms of the neighbouring kings, had secured here-
ditary kingdom for his son by conquering his rival kings (11. 8-10).
This man farther claims to have destroyed the clans of Kali (1. 8)
A piece of land measuring eight hundred square measures in the
village of Irbuli in Karmma-rashtra was given to a Brahmana
called Veda-Sarma belonging to Sandilyayana goira and
Apastamba Satra.
These plates must have been 1ssued during the pendd when
Dute of the Pulakesin 1l invaded the East Coast, i.e. the
grant deter- Kalinga and Vengi kindoms. The date of this
. invasion was hitherto only inferred vaguely by
historians. Dr. Fleet thinks! that this invasion took place ‘at any
rate anterior to A. D. 612 Vincent Smith thinks? that Pulakésin
‘made himself master of Vengi, between the Krsna and the
Godavari iz A. D. 609.” Let us see if from the present plates we
can fix the exact date of the Yengl invasion of Pulakesin. The
donation 3s made 1n the presence of Pulakesin (1. 8) and ap-
parently by him. It was then carried out by one Prihivi Duva.
raja. The date of shese plates depends upon the identification of

1 Dynasties of the Canarese disiricte, Bombay Gazetteer Vol. I, pé. II

p- 366.
2 Early Hisory, 3rd Ed. p. 425,
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this Duvarija. In the Gon plates ! of the time of Pulakedin II,
we hear of one Satyasraya-Dhruvarajendra-varma.. He wns a
subordinate of Prthivi-vallabha Maharaja and was the governor
of four vishayas and mandalas. Now of the name Satyasraya-
Dhruvardjendra- Varmd’ 1 shink Dhruwvardja 1s the name proper
and the remaining words are appellations. Similarly of the words
Prthivi Duvardja’ of our plates ‘Duvardja’ 1s the name
proper and ‘Prthiwvi’ is an appellation and forms part of
Satyasraya- Prihivi- Vallablka’ which is the title of Pulakédin.
Dhruvaraja some how wants to appropriate some of those titles,
I am therefore inclined to believe that Dhruvaraja of vthe Goa
plates 1 and Duvaraja of our grans are one and the same person.
The chances of this 1dentification are enhanced when we see that
i both the grants he boasts of his possession of a number of
vigayas and mandalas. In the Goa plates ! he calls himself the
master of four visayas and mandalas and in this grant he tells
us that he 18 the master in seizing the neighbouring mandalas
(. 9).

Presuming this identification to be true, we can fix the date of
our grant, as the date of the Goa plates’ 1s given 1n the Saka era.
It 1s “ dated on the full-moon day of the month of Magha, Saka-
samvat 532, corresprnding approximately, to the 15th January,
A. D. 610 or to the 5th January A, D. 611 accordingly as the
Saka year 1s applied as current or as expied”. Well, the Gos

grant gives us another date pravardh@mana-vijayaragya-
sarwatsaram vimsatvmam,’ 4.e the 20th year of the victorious
reign. But whose reign? Dr. Bhandarkar 18 of opinion that
these twenty years are to be counted from the beginning of the
reign of Mangalesa of the Western Calukya-hne, while Dr, Fleet
thinks 2 that Dhruvaraja, though a subordinate sovereign, has
given his regnal year and we are to take that S. S. 532 18 the 20th
year of his reign. I beheve that Dhruvaraja 1s giving his own
regnal year. However, for our present purpose it 158 i1mmatarial
whether these 20 years are counted from the beginning of
. Bo Br.R.A.S.Vol. X p. 365 and plates.
2 Vide Kielhorn's remaiks on no. 7 Ep. Ind Vol. VII Appendix page 7.
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Mangaléga’s reign or from that of Dhruvaraja. Any mistake as
to this starting point would not vitiate our conclusion. In line
18 of our plates, 1t is said that the grant was made on the
Moah@-navami day in the month of Kartika in the 21st year of
the victorious reign. This 21st year again may be from the
beginning of Mangalesa’s reign, which 1is not very probable or
from the commencement of Dhruvaraja’'s reign. 1In either case if
the 20bh year of o certain era chances to be the Saka year 532,
the 21st year of the same era will eertainly fall 10 the Saka year
533. By calculation ! this would be A.D. 611 or 612 as we take the
Sa:ka year 533 was the current or the expired. Here again the
name of the day, Thursday, eomes to our help and fixes 611 as
the required yoar, because Kartika Suddha-navami * of the year
611 falls on Thursday, while the same date falls on Monday in 612.
Weare, therefore, to take that the Suka year 533 of our grant and
532 of the Goa grant were current years and not expired ones. We
thus arrive at a conclusion that this grant was issued on the 2lst
of Qctober in 611 A. D, We are in this way, able to know exactly
she time of the conguest of Vengi and Kalinga by Pulkesin Il and
consequently our grant attains some importance.

There is a peeuliarity, specially to be noted, about the Mahg-

_ mawami mentioned in 1. 13. At present Maha-
M”h}’;‘;’;’;ﬂ’? ™ navamsi is a day previous to the festival of Dasara
and comes in the bright-fortnight of the month

of Asvina. In our plates 16 is placed in the month of Kartika
Even if one takes this Kartika to be the solar Kartika, 1t is not
possible that lunar Aévina Suddha 9, can fall in it. It is there-
fore to be supposed, that at the beginning of the seventh century,
the ninth lunation of the lupar Kartika was called Makanavami.

1 All these caloculations are made according to Dr Swami Kanuw's Indian
Chronology.

2 In the plates 1t is not clear whether the ‘Navami’ mentioned was of
the bright-fortnight or of the dark-fortnight I therefore took both thoso
posmbihities 1nto consideration while caleulating the date, and 1t so chanees
that both the days are Thursdays m 611 while they turn out to be some
other days in 612.
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Of the places mentioned in this grant, Karma-rastra was a well
known geographical division of the Telugu coun-
:‘de}.;f;aﬁ:i. try, We can trace it in inseriptions, from very
ancient times to the fourteenth century of the
Christian era. It 1s spelt as Karmma-rastra, Karmaka-rastra,
Kamma-rastra, Kammanandu. A Bréhmi inscription 1at Jagga-
yapef, the date of which is not later than the second century.
A. D., mentions Kammaka-ragtra. Pallava-grants 2 of the sixth
century mention it. Ponna, the famous Canarese poet, who lived
at the end of the tenth century tells us, in the introduction of
bis Santi-purdna ° that Kammanadu was an integral part of
Vengi-Visaya, From an inscription * of the eleventh century ab
Konedona (lat, 16°01', long 80°06) in Narasaraopet Taluk of
Guntur district, it is clear that, the village, which was formerly
known as Kothya-dona, was then included in Kamma-rastra.
We should remember that our plates were also found in the same
Narasaraopet Taluk and not far from Konedona, it 1s natural to
conclude that the willage of our plates was situated within the
present Narasaraopet Taluk of the Guntur district. The exact
position of the place may be inferred from the boundaries given.
Unfortunately the boundaries sre not very clear. Let us try
to make out some meaning out of them. TUnlike
gﬂ“ﬁi‘:ﬁ" others, our grant mentions the boundary marks
firss and then the directions. The eastern
boundary 1s given as balgka-balvala. 1 correct this as bal@ka-
polvala which means ‘ the tank of the cranes’. There may be a
tank which was known in Telugu by the name of ‘ Komgala-
kunta’ or ‘Ceruwvu’ which was thus translated into Sanskrt
The western boundary was Karmakara-tataks. This must be a
Sanskrit translation of the Telugu appellation ‘ Kammari-vanla

Kielhorn’s Last of Briahms Inscriptions No. 1202.

The Ongodu grant of Vijayskanda Varma II and the Ongodu grant of
Simhavarman 1. Ep. faq. Vol. XF, p. 246

Vide Narasimhachary’s % Lives of Eannada poets.’
£p. Re. (8 ¢ ) Stone Insenption 192 of 1899.
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Twrta’ or * Oeruvu’ (the tank of the iron-smiths). The south-
ern boundary was Kondaverupiir-patha, which means the road to
the city of Knodavéru., We know Konda-vidu (lat. 16°15’ long.
80°17 ') 1n the Narasaraopet Taluk, the capital of the Redd: Kings
in the fourteenth century. We may take that Kondavérupir of
the seventh century became she Kondavidupura of the fourteenth
centary. The northern boundary was Virparupattu i.e. the road
to Virpuru. There is now a village cilled Vipparla (lat. 16°8
‘long 79°59°’) in Narasaraopet Taluk, which may be 1dentified
with Virpura of our plates. We can therefore infer that the
village of Irbuli was to the north of Kondavidu and to the south
of Vipparla.
In line 10 we find Duvaraja-manaity miagamir-vasta-vyaya,
] I would like to correct this as Duvardje [vaer]
cgi‘:i-ﬁ:ffd_ mana-ttimuagamar vastavydya thus making
AttimiigamGr the name of a village. There 1s
one Mingamir in Kandukur Taluk of Nellore district and 16 may
be that 1t was named after Astivarma which 1s shown by the prefix
Atbi. We know from the Gorantla ' plates of Atfivarma found -
in Guntur district that he ruled on the banks of the river Krsna.
Guntur and Nellorve are contiguous disbricts.
Duva-raja the real executor of this charity seems to be a feud-
atory chief and a great general who followed
%ﬁ“z.lzf Pulakesin Il in his early conquests. We find him
) at Goa in 610, granting a village to a Brahmin at
the command of Pulakesin. In 611 we find him in Vengi, giving
away some lands with the express permisaton of his master. We
know from the Goa plates that he was the masfer of four vigayas and
mandalas. The present plates tell us that he killed the families
of Kali, showed his valour in many a batile, occupied the territories
of the neighbouring (or mean) kings and defeating the hosts of
his enemies founded a kingdom with the right of hereditary succes-
gion to the race of his son (li. 8-10), Some of these epithets are’

peculiar. Which are the families (or dynasties) of Kall? Can-~

1 Ind Ané Vol. IX’p. 102.
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they be Kalabhras? We know that Simha-visnu of Pallava
dynasty, who 1uled from 575-600 A. 1D vanquished ' Kalabhras.
Vikramaditya 1, Vinayaditya and Vikramaditya I, who are the
immediate descendants and successors of Pulakesin Il claim 2 to
have defeated Kalabhras. Kall-Kula may thercfore refer to these
South-Indian tribes, which seem To have established petty princi-
palities. There is one point more to be noted. The Iater Ras-
trakiitas and speclally those who had the name of a-raDhruvja
bore the surname of Kali-vallabha 3 which may be translated as
the ‘ master of Kali race.’ .
Dhruva-raja claims to belong to Adi-Bappuri-vamsa and this
family has been 1dentified with Batpura-family
; ’;;?’t‘;ilg e [rom which Pulakesin ? and his son Mangalesa
Rastrakutas. had taken their wives. Dhruva-raja has been
suspectied to be the son of Mangalesa, for whom
he wanted to secure a kingdom. But I think i1t 1s not probable
that the son of Mangalesa, who was killed as we know by
Pulakesin I, would acknowledge him as his master. Besides,
Dhruva-raja seems to be a ruler who had newly acquired a hereditary
kingdom and who was proud of this acquisition. He mentions
that he had secured a (hereditary) kingdom to continue in the
lineage of his son. This clearly indicates that he comes from a
family which never tasted sovereignty before. Rastrakutas, who
superseded the Galukyas about the beginning of the eighth
century, had two or three kings bearing the name of Dhruva-raja
and curiously enough with the title of Kah-vallabha 2 It is not
improbable that this Dhruva-raja of ours was the original progeni-
tor who laid the foundation of a small prineipality in the beg-

inning of the seventh century, which developed 1nto a great
kingdom 1 a century and half.

1 Vide Dubrevil's dncient Histos Y of the Dececan p. 49.
* Vide Flest’s Dynasties of the Canarese Districts
g

Ind Ant Vol. X1 p 125, Bp. Ind. Vol. V, p. % g )
i B In a > P 192; Vol. VI pp. 102
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Trxrt

I
1. e shiaal’ aFey [4+] ag@aAmAmeram graRgsl
ARSI AT
9. ghvavamEiEat FIAFTIRSN A TN AATH -
yawrsEr-

3. FAHERATUESEEIAT N FARNA G LA HAH AT NI AT
4. 9 CRENTAIINT” AGFAFT FeAvISHRE SawE sfiaifd-
Fw” gifagaane [U-) )

II
5 e @i SUARETR RS IaE SR AR AT TN TR -
6. & SRArCRTER SRR TS TR AU
-
v A afrEd AgeRRRRRETEARES FeseRERt [1x ]
-
8. g AERERATHRIY AR R AT R AR R H AT AT
» 11a
9. REFTEEHEEAENT CEEA ATAEEREA gAY AAgd-

%, From the onginal plates 1 my possessiol. X The Anusvare 18 put after
af as 1n the present Telugu script and net on the top. % Read draro
¥ Read 9awil. < Read AP & Read ogfTEEe, There 18 a super-
flvous anusvara on I ¢ Read off0[. = Read o®R{HMAe. 1o Read
oqggi. 1% Read ofsui: 3% Read oA, 1% Read e Hi. ¥ Read
of1H: A« Read 0. 1% Read Feide e Read ofdqWF: A< Read
;3% Read offs. o Read off: R Read offirfye ¥R Read o¥is..
3% Read 9978. 17 Read Afaqed. X« Read oafed. 3% Read ®9EH.
e I suppose this must be corrected as oH"A The sign for dirgha looks like
1epha also ; hence thiy may be also read as oTH, 3¢ Read HISFEMTI .

}% Read HUSH-
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s o~ Y e T2
10, oosued  PiARgETUSHINT | AATasa  SnvesaTaes

AT
. Iws E)
11. e Al Fgmeior™ wetoy sRuw s s To 1o
EAS
o

12. @ Te9a" FEHABRALH WA ST 90 gHar” qRoE” Ao
ddr sRa™
111
13, sEdAERSRUS e TR S aq (e 3 [gv]
AN J- (U]

14, ¥ g (2] RARRERC 0] sifrarn eareng @ o [fre

- bF

i [1*) aSrEg o
15. geriyw 7 Wiy (] sgidgar T agRraganda (1] Ter-

TET AW R E

16. o1 a3ed [ux] [€9a] TaTar TEEEFIRRT [1¥] a¥ AR
yrdy g ay™

%o Read mf3e, 3 Read o¥rstafons). 1R Read oqieqe

3% Read oAr919.  3¥ Read oWAM. 3™ Read f39T 3% Read T
¥ The letter T was originally forgotten and was 1nserted below the line
above ¢ These two crosses with a dot are the line, one marked on ® and .
3% Read YorETegd ¥o Read cf.s ¥} Read o727 ¥ Read of:.
¥ Read of:, w¥ Read 7. ¥< Read o7%.  ¥& Read 390d:  ve Read
HICET. v< Read offqagi.  we, The lower portions of 7 and T and the I (or
Hyavadi as 1t 18 called 1n Telugu) of the conjunct consonant A are clearly
visible and the remaining poitions of the letters are broken, 4o Read oFfH:,
“} There is some space left between T and §- It seems some letters were
originally engraved and scored ont. It 13 not clear. “} Read TERTETEYH, A3
Read #9. «¥ Read of. <« Read o807 <3 The plate 1s broken a little ; the
letters are vimble but not clear, some portion of them being broken,
“@ Read o¥l. «¢ Read Hff. “2 Read °gHAl. %o The last two letters are not

clear. The verse 15 left incomplete., We know from other insoriptions that
TR ST 18 the remaimog part of 1t.  There seems to be a smal]

line
below the last, but the letters eannot he made out.
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TRANSLATION

(Ll 1-5.) Of the famous 8ri Kirti-varmma Prithivi-Vallabha
Maharaja, the ornament of the [lineage] of the Calukyas—" Who
are glorious, who are of the Manavya gotra which 1s praised
through out the whole world, who are the sons of Haritl, who have
been nourished by the seven Mothers, who are the mothers of
mankind, who have acquired an un-interrupted coutinuity of
prosperity through the favour and protection of Kartikeya and
who have had all kings made subject to them at the sight of the
boar-crest which they acquired through the favour of the divine
Narayana ”, who have purified their bodies by bathing at the
end of many a horse-sacrifice.

(Il. 5-7.)—the beloved grandson $ri Pulakesin Prithivi-
Vallabha-Maharaja—whose twin feet are rubbed by many a
stooping sovereign with folded hands (1o the form of a makara)
touching their crowns, who 1s proficient in the act of destroying
the ecircle of his opposing enemtes, who 1s as brave as his father in
honouring Gods, the twice born, the preceptors and the old, who is
the abode of truth, whose orders are mresistible ,—honours [the
deserved] according to meribs.

(1l 7-10.) Be 1t known, that 1n the presence of Vallabha was
given, 1n accordance wWith [éastric] injunctions, by Prithivi Duva-
raja, who is death to Kali-Kula, who is an expert in showing
daring courage 1n many a battle, who 1s a master 1n seizing the
neighbouring (or mean} territories (mandalas), who has secured a
(bereditory) kingdom to contiune in the lineage of his son by
defeating with his own hand the group of hoestile kings.

(L. 10-12.)—To a Brahmana called Veda-8arman resident of
Atti-Mugamur, of the GCandilyayan goira and Apastamba-
siitra 1n the village of Irbuli in Karma-rastra, a fieid measuring
eight hundred [square measures.] [Its boundariesare] :—To the east
Balaka-palvam (crane-tank), to the west Karmakara-tatdka (the
tank of the iron-smibh), to the south the road [leading] to the aty
of Kondveru, to the north the road [leading] to Virparu,

“
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(L1.13-14.) This donation was given and the @j#apti [appoint-
ed] in the twenty-first year of the prosperous and victorions reign,
ab an anspicious moment, on Thursday, the Mahkd@navamsi in the
month of Kartika,

(Ll 14-16.) There was and -there will be no gift superior to -
that of land; there was and there will be no sin, higher than that
which accrues by seizing it (the gift of land). Many have gifted
away land and many have protected it. The merit belongs to
him who chances to be the owner of land for the time being. O,
Yudhlethira! the best of kings, protect the landed charities
whether given by you or by others,



KOPPARAM PLATES OF PULAKESIN II
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Mr. K. V. LaksamaN Rao, M. A,
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